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Summary 

The directors of CNA Insurance Company Limited (“the Company” or “CICL”) present their Solvency 
and Financial Condition Report (“SFCR”) for the year ended 31 December 2016.  This is the 
Company’s first SFCR.   

CICL is a commercial insurer offering a range of specialist products to targeted industry segments. 
The Company is headquartered in London and underwrites business throughout the European 
Economic Area (“EEA”) and Switzerland through a network of branches. Direct and facultative 
commercial insurance products are underwritten, which are predominantly placed through brokers. 

There have been no material changes to the System of Governance and the Company’s risk profile 
during the year. 

As at 31 December 2016, the Company reported an excess of assets over liabilities on a Solvency II 
basis of £388.3 million (2015: £371.1 million) and available and eligible Own Funds were £328.3 
million (2015: £322.9 million).  

The Company uses the Standard Formula to calculate its solvency capital requirement. The 
Company’s Standard Formula Solvency Capital requirement (“SF-SCR”) at 31 December 2016 was 
£243.3 million (2015: £232.9 million). 
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A Business and performance 

A1 Business information 

Name and legal form of entity 

Name: CNA Insurance Company Limited  
Registered number: 950 
Legal form: Private Limited Company 
 
Registered office 

20 Fenchurch Street 
London 
EC3M 3BY 
 
Primary regulatory supervisor 

Prudential Regulation Authority 
Bank of England 
Threadneedle Street 
London 
EC2R 8AH 
 
External auditor 

Deloitte LLP 
Hill House 
1 Little New Street 
London 
EC4A 3TR 
 
Material lines of business and geographic locations 

The Company underwrites the following lines of business: marine and transport, fire and other 
damage to property, third party liability, miscellaneous classes and reinsurance accepted. 

In addition to its head office in London, the Company operates through branch offices in the United 
Kingdom (“UK”) regions, Belgium, Denmark, France, Germany, Italy and the Netherlands. In each of 
these locations domestic business is underwritten, but the Company also underwrites on a cross-
border basis under Freedom of Services into other EEA countries. The Company was authorised to 
underwrite risks located in Switzerland through its regulated status in that country.  
 
Group structure 

CICL's immediate parent undertaking is CNA Europe Holdings Ltd ("CNAE") which is wholly owned by 
Continental Casualty Company ("CCC") and The Continental Insurance Company (“CIC”). CCC and 
CIC are a part of CNA Financial Corporation ("CNAF") which, in turn, is controlled by Loews 
Corporation.  CCC, CIC, CNAF and Loews are all incorporated in the United States of America.  

The Company shares its operating and management structure with another group company, Hardy 
(Underwriting Agencies) Limited (“Hardy”), the managing agent of a Lloyd’s of London syndicate. Both 
companies operate under a consistent operating model with management and administrative services 
being provided by a service company, CNA Services (UK) Limited (“CNA Services”), an indirect 
subsidiary of CNAF. The Company pays CNA Services, which employs all UK staff, a management 
fee for the provision of management and administration. The Company directly employs all staff in its 
Continental European branch offices. 
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A Business and performance – continued 

A1 Business information – continued 

The Company’s position within the group is set out below: 

 

Maritime Insurance Company Limited, incorporated in the UK, is a dormant Company. The group 
structure chart does not represent the overall group structure. 

Significant business events in the reporting period 

There were no distributions to shareholders in the reporting period. 

The implementation of the Solvency II regime from 1 January 2016 was a significant business event 
introducing a harmonised EU-wide insurance regulatory regime prescribing new standards for capital 
setting, asset and liability valuation, governance and reporting. 

During 2016 the UK voted to leave the European Union (“EU”) (“Brexit”) and the Company is closely 
monitoring and responding to the political and economic developments related to this event.  CICL 
currently uses Freedom of Establishment and Freedom of Services to underwrite insurance business 
across the EU. A multi-disciplinary project is currently underway to develop a detailed contingency 
plan that can be deployed to ensure the continued ability to write CICL’s European business post 
Brexit if Freedom of Services and Establishment are not retained. The Board is regularly updated 
regarding the status of the project. 
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A Business and performance – continued 

A2 Underwriting performance 

The commentary below is based on underwriting results calculated in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). 

Gross premiums written increased from £217.9 million in 2015 to £240.0 million in 2016 despite a 
continuation of the challenging market and economic conditions seen in recent years. The growth has 
been spread across the Company’s major lines of business and branches consistent with a strategy of 
offering a balanced portfolio of specialty products.  

The Company has seen continued pressure on rates in 2016, consistent with the wider insurance 
market. Despite this, overall positive levels of rate were achieved, and the Company has maintained a 
disciplined and focussed approach to pricing across its portfolios and markets. The Company has a 
rigorous approach to pricing across its lines of business and geographic locations with the aim of 
achieving appropriate levels of return. Overall retention levels were relatively stable during the year. 

The Company reported an underwriting profit for the year of £0.4 million compared to an underwriting 
loss of £6.1 million in 2015.  

The calendar year combined ratio in 2016 was 99.8% (2015: 103.3%). The Company recorded 
favourable prior year loss development in 2016 of £11.1 million compared to £9.6 million in the prior 
calendar year. Reserve releases in the current calendar year were recognised across the majority of 
the Company’s lines of business.	

The current accident year loss ratio improved over that reported in the prior calendar year. The 
improvement was driven primarily by a decrease in the impact of losses emanating from natural 
catastrophes. The catastrophe losses experienced in the previous year related largely to the UK storm 
events in December 2015, notably storms Desmond and Frank.  No notable catastrophe losses were 
experienced in the 2016 accident year. 

The expense ratio for the year of 37.9% represented an increase over the prior year of 35.5%. This 
increase was driven primarily by fuller staffing levels and further investments made in underwriting and 
support capabilities. The Company expects the expense ratio to improve in the future as the returns 
on these investments are realised.  
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A Business and performance – continued 

A2 Underwriting performance – continued 

Underwriting performance by material line of business is set out below, presented in accordance with 
IFRS: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2016 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Direct insurance

Marine, aviation and transport 48,056 48,434 (21,361) (18,430) (3,280) 5,363

Fire and other damage to property 28,831 27,855 (12,004) (10,186) (6,549) (884)

Third party liability 149,108 146,565 (103,792) (47,425) (10,633) (15,285)

Miscellaneous 13,955 14,422 (2,278) (4,000) 40 8,184

Total direct 239,950 237,276 (139,435) (80,041) (20,422) (2,622)

Reinsurance accepted 27 27 2,756 8 258 3,049

Total 239,977 237,303 (136,679) (80,033) (20,164) 427

Underwriting 
profit/(loss)

Reinsurance 
balance

Gross 
written 

premiums

Gross 
premiums 

earned

Gross 
claims 

incurred

Net 
operating 
expenses

2015 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Direct insurance

Marine, aviation and transport 46,778 47,368 (30,264) (17,463) (7,173) (7,532)

Fire and other damage to property 21,623 20,970 (16,432) (7,057) (3,645) (6,164)

Third party liability 137,768 127,455 (76,847) (36,965) (9,979) 3,664

Miscellaneous 11,709 11,835 1,537 (4,137) (5,236) 3,999

Total direct 217,878 207,628 (122,006) (65,622) (26,033) (6,033)

Reinsurance accepted 2 2 (90) (11) (1) (100)

Total 217,880 207,630 (122,096) (65,633) (26,034) (6,133)

Underwriting 
profit/(loss)

Gross 
written 

premiums

Gross 
premiums 

earned

Gross 
claims 

incurred

Net 
operating 
expenses

Reinsurance 
balance
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A Business and performance – continued 

A3 Investment performance 

In 2016 the Company benefited from strong operating cash flows and, to the extent possible these 
were re-invested in the Company’s investment portfolio. The Company has in place processes to 
monitor operating cash flows, which ensure that investment returns are maximised, whilst maintaining 
adequate cash resources to meet operating expense and claim requirements.  

The Company’s investment guidelines are regularly reviewed and, as a part of this process, the 
duration and currency profile of the investment portfolio is managed to closely match that of the 
Company’s underlying liabilities. CICL continues to invest predominantly in high grade corporate and 
government bonds in accordance with its stated investment strategy and in conjunction with its 
external investment manager Goldman Sachs Asset Management International (“GSAM”). 

Income and expenses arising from investments by asset class for the 2016 and 2015 reporting years 
are as follows, presented in accordance with IFRS: 
 

 
 

 
 
 
There were no investment gains and losses recognised directly in equity. 

Bank
Corporate Government interest

bonds bonds and other Total
2016 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Income from investments 21,739 2,478 42 24,258

Realised gains on investments 317 1,228 0 1,545

Realised losses on investments (4,852) (383) (52) (5,288)

Unrealised gains on investments 11,238 893 (0) 12,131

Unrealised losses on investments 1,180 (420) 0 760

Investment management expenses (580) (80) (32) (692)

Interest expense 0 0 (15) (15)

Total 29,041 3,715 (58) 32,699

Bank
Corporate Government interest

bonds bonds and other Total
2015 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Income from investments 19,943 2,673 665 23,282

Realised gains on investments 433 6 16 455

Realised losses on investments (5,432) (4,279) (15) (9,726)

Unrealised gains on investments (6,737) (848) (5) (7,590)

Unrealised losses on investments (4,142) 2,883 10 (1,249)

Investment management expenses (426) (64) (31) (521)

Interest expense 0 0 (20) (20)

Total 3,639 371 620 4,630
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A Business and performance – continued 

A4.1 Other income and expenses 

Details of other income and expenses are as follows, presented in accordance with IFRS: 

 

 
1. Other income and expense relate primarily to foreign exchange gains and losses recognised 

when monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency are revalued to 
functional currency at year end exchange rates. 

2. Tax on profit or loss on ordinary activities represents current and deferred tax, including UK 
corporation tax and foreign tax, provided at amounts expected to be paid (or recovered) using 
the tax rates and laws that have been enacted, or substantively enacted, by the balance sheet 
date. 

3. Amounts represent the remeasurement of the company’s net defined benefit pension 
scheme’s assets and liabilities and are recognised directly in equity. 

4. Deferred taxes attributable to the company’s net defined benefit pension scheme assets and 
liabilities are recognised directly in equity in line with the treatment of the pension scheme. 

5. The presentational currency of the Company’s financial statements is Pounds Sterling. The 
functional currency financial statements of foreign branches are translated to Pounds Sterling 
as follows. Income and expenses are translated to Pounds Sterling using the exchange rates 
prevailing at the date of the underlying transactions. Assets and liabilities are translated at 
year end exchange rates. All resulting exchange differences are recorded as currency 
translation differences in the statement of comprehensive income and reflected in the currency 
translation reserve. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2016 2015

Note £'000 £'000

Items recognised in profit and loss on an IFRS basis:

Other income/(expense) 1 1,147 (254)

Tax charge on profit on ordinary activities 2 (6,157) (1,331)

Items recognised directly in equity on an IFRS basis:

Remeasurement of defined benefit pension schemes 3 (8,344) 980

UK deferred tax attributable to remeasurement of the net 
defined benefit pension schemes 4 1,047 25

Currency translation differences 5 19,016 (6,301)
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A Business and performance – continued 

A4.2 Material operating lease arrangements 

The operating lease for the Company’s head office at 20 Fenchurch Street is held by CNA Services. 
The operating leases for the Company’s European branch offices are held by CICL. The future 
minimum non-cancellable lease payments on these leases for each of the following periods are: 

 

 

 

A5 Other material information 

No other material matters related to business information, business and investment performance or 
other income to note. 

 

	  

2016 2015 2016 2015

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Within one year 983 1,014 244 103

Within two to five years 1,238 2,387 310 49

After five years 233 407 - -

Total 2,454 3,808 554 152

Land and buildings      Other
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B System of governance 

B1 General Information on the system of governance 

B1.1 Roles and responsibilities of the administrative, management or supervisory body and 
key functions 

The core purpose of the Company is to be a leading specialty insurer with the aim of creating 
preference through the delivery of underwriting and service excellence. The Board has responsibility 
for the ultimate performance of the Company and its risk taking activity and therefore has established 
an organisational structure that supports an effective system of corporate governance to assess, 
manage and monitor risk. 

During 2016, the CICL Board was supported by an Executive Committee, which manages the day-to-
day performance and operation of CICL, and three governance committees (see diagram below).  The 
governance committees, chaired by Independent Non-Executive Directors, (“INEDs”) are supported by 
specialist groups.  Each committee has terms of reference that documents and defines the matters for 
which it is responsible. 

The system of governance has a clear allocation of responsibilities by risk types and is reviewed at 
least annually by the CICL Board.   

 

B1.1.1 Overview of the Board and Committees 

 

B1.1.2 The Board 

Ultimate responsibility for the Company’s affairs rests with the Board of directors. The Board is 
responsible for approving the Company’s business plan and its strategies. The Board provides 
leadership based on a framework of controls and risk management disciplines and sets the 
Company’s risk appetite. The Board also seeks to ensure the Company is compliant with all relevant 
internal and external regulations governing CICL’s activities. The Board meets quarterly.  

The Board is responsible for ensuring that the implemented risk management process is suitable, 
effective and proportionate to the nature, scale and complexity of the risks inherent in the business.  

The structure of the Board and executive responsibilities ensures appropriate segregation of 
responsibilities, overseen by the governance committees. 
 
 

CICL	Board

Underwriting	
Committee

Exposure		
Management	

Group

Reinsurance	Group

Risk	Committee	

Internal	

Model	Group

Investment	Group

Delegated	
Underwriting	and	
Product	Oversight	

Group

Legal	Regulatory	
and	Compliance	

Group

Audit	Committee

Internal	Control	
and	Attestation	

Group

Reserving	Group

Executive	
Committee
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B System of governance – continued 

B1 General Information on the system of governance – continued 

B1.1.2 The Board - continued 

The duties of the Board or its delegated representatives include: 

• Overall responsibility for the Company’s strategy, management and business performance; 

• Approval of the Company's long-term objectives and commercial strategy, including but not 
limited to, the Company’s business plan and Own Risk and Solvency Assessment Report 
(ORSA); 

• Setting the Company’s risk appetites and ensuring that the organisation has an embedded risk 
management framework and risk absorption capability to support its business strategy; 

• Ensuring the maintenance of a sound system of internal controls control and risk management 
including reviewing the effectiveness of the Company's risk and control processes; 

• Approval of the financial reports including the annual accounts, half-yearly reports, interim 
management statements; 

• Reviewing and approval of material policies, any reports and returns required by the 
Regulators including confirmation statements regarding Solvency II compliance;  

• Maintaining appropriate capital to support the undertaking; 

• Setting the Company’s values and standards, providing appropriate opportunities for 
organisational learning, including lessons learned and ongoing training and development; and 

• Oversight of Board membership and corporate governance matters. 

 

B1.1.3 Board Committees 

Underwriting Committee 

The key objectives of the Underwriting Committee include: 

• Ensuring appropriate governance and control over underwriting, claims and reinsurance 
operations; direction over the use of rating models and pricing tools;  

• Oversight and control of delegated underwriting and coverholder arrangements;  

• Monitoring underwriting and claims audit and review processes; to review and challenge 
underwriting business plans and current performance;  

• Oversight of the reinsurance strategy; and 

• Oversight and monitoring of risk appetites and limits. 

Risk Committee 

The key objectives of the Risk Committee include:  

• Raising the level of risk awareness and accountability;  

• Integrating an effective risk management process into the organisational structure, decision 
making process and CICL’s culture; 

• Providing a mechanism for oversight of all risk management issues. It also monitors CICL’s 
risk-based capital and oversees the Company’s compliance with Solvency II regulation.  

The Risk Committee assesses compliance with CICL’s risk management strategy, risk policies and 
risk appetite. The Committee ensures that the risk register is both up to date and adequate.  
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B System of governance – continued 

B1 General Information on the system of governance – continued 

B1.1.3 Board Committees – continued 

Audit Committee 

The key objectives of the Audit Committee are to assist the Board to oversee the:  

• Integrity of CICL’s financial statements;  

• Adequacy and effectiveness of the internal control environment;	

• Qualifications and independence of CICL’s external auditors; and	

• Agree the audit plan and assess the performance of internal audit staff.	

Executive Committee 

The committee manages the day-to-day performance and operation of the Company. 

 

B 1.2 Changes to the system of governance in 2016 

The material changes in the system of governance that have taken place over the year are: 

• A formal Executive Committee was formed in 2016, chaired by the CEO and reporting to the 
Board; 

• Following the implementation of SII, the temporary SII Steering Group was disbanded as a 
group of the Risk Committee and a more focussed working group was established for Pillar III 
reporting; 

• Robert Thomson was appointed an independent Non-executive of the Board on 1 December 
2016. 

During 2017 the governance structure is to be reviewed including the role and structure of the Board 
Committees and its underlying working groups. 

 
B 1.3 Adequacy of the system of governance 

The system of governance is deemed to be adequate through Board and Committee effectiveness 
reviews. The last review was conducted in Q3 2016. 

CICL is committed to ensuring that its strategy, leadership, decision making and control framework are 
all central to the reasonable expectations of, and reflect the fair treatment of, its policyholders.  

CICL believes that the quality of its relationship with customers is key to the success of the business. 
The Company continues to review its commitment to its customers to ensure that its values are 
maintained. Accordingly, the Company ensures conduct risk management is embedded into its risk 
management framework, supported by appropriate management information (“MI”). As part of this 
process, the Company has:    

• Integrated Treating Customers Fairly (“TCF”)  into the business culture; 

• Developed appropriate MI to test whether it is treating customers fairly including by delivering 
the six TCF consumer outcomes; and   

• Monitored the MI to enable the right people to take action.  

The fair treatment of customers remains at the heart of the CICL business model. The Company is 
satisfied that its policies and procedures are designed and implemented in such a way as to ensure 
that TCF outcomes are delivered.  
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B System of governance – continued 

B1 General Information on the system of governance – continued 

B 1.4 Remuneration Policy 

B 1.4.1 Principles of the remuneration policy 

The Company’s remuneration policy addresses the business philosophy and takes account of 
regulatory guidelines by ensuring that the overall remuneration package: 

• Is fair, competitive, transparent, and appropriate for the market in which the Company 
operates to attract, retain, and motivate the workforce, the company’s key business asset, 
over the long term; 

• Is affordable and sustainable and supports the delivery of the company’s corporate and 
strategic goals, incorporating sound risk management controls to align with our risk appetite; 

• Provides a demonstrated link between pay, and Company and individual performance; 

• Reflects an appropriate balance between fixed and variable pay and short term and long term 
incentives; and 

• The remuneration approach applies to all employees and does not encourage or reward 
inappropriate risk-taking by executive directors’ or employees. It reflects the role that 
individuals perform, the skills or expertise required to perform a role and its value to the 
business. Total remuneration comprises a basic salary, pension and company benefits, a 
discretionary Annual Incentive Plan and Long Term Incentive Plan and is in general reflective 
of market practices. 

To ensure that the Company’s remuneration strategy remains appropriate and managed effectively, 
the following actions are taken: 

• Responsibility for the Company’s overall remuneration policy is delegated by CNAF to the 
CNA Services (UK) Limited Board for UK employees, and a person authorised by the CICL 
Board for European employees; 

• No Executive Director or employee is involved in decisions concerning their own 
remuneration; 

• The Committee reviews the Executive Directors’ and Executive Committee members’ salary 
and total remuneration levels on an annual basis. Market remuneration reviews are conducted 
on a regular basis for all roles within the organisation; 

• The Committee has access to independent external advice from international remuneration 
and legal advisors as needed from time to time; 

• A performance management system is in place which clearly details the objectives for each 
employee within the business and provides for the assessment of performance against this, 
with the link to reward in the form of the annual pay review and participation in the Annual 
Incentive Plan and in the Long Term Incentive Plan as applicable; 

The remuneration structure and policy have not changed over the last twelve months.  

B 1.4.2 Share options, shares or variable components of remuneration 

The Company places considerable value on the involvement of its employees and has continued to 
keep them informed on matters affecting them as employees and on the various factors affecting the 
performance of the Company. This is achieved through formal and informal meetings and regular 
Company briefings. All employees are eligible to be included in the Annual Incentive Plan which 
assesses performance objectives and behaviours against defined targets / standards. 

Fixed remuneration 

This is the core element of remuneration which allows individuals to be remunerated through regular 
monthly salary payments. It is the Company’s policy to pay a market rate compared to other insurers 
in the relevant market.  
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B System of governance – continued 

B1 General Information on the system of governance – continued 

B 1.4.2 Share options, shares or variable components of remuneration - continued 

Variable remuneration – Annual Incentive Plan 

The variable remuneration is in the form of an Annual Incentive Plan. The plan is designed to 
incentivise and reward employees who have delivered against their pre-determined individual and 
collective company targets over the year. Bonus pool funding is based on relative financial 
performance against plan components and relative performance to other Group companies.  

The Company promotes a high performance culture supported by a pay for performance philosophy 
and practice. The actual results achieved by the company influence the determination of individual 
bonus awards. The greatest influence on each award is individual performance and contribution to 
results and they remain the most influential ingredients in how bonuses are calculated. 

Variable remuneration – Long-Term Incentive Plan 

The Company also employs a longer term incentive programme for senior employees to help to align 
performance with the longer term strategy of the Company by deferring an element of a participant’s 
total remuneration. The Annual Performance Share Plan provides participants with an opportunity to 
earn an award when CNA’s pre-established financial goals, based on its annual net operating income, 
are achieved over a one-year period. Awards are granted at the beginning of each performance year 
and are subject to a two-year vest after the Company’s annual performance has been determined. 

As a wholly owned subsidiary of CNAF, restricted share options are not available to the Company’s 
employees. 
 
B 1.4.3 Supplementary pension or early retirement schemes for the members of the 
administrative, management or supervisory body and other key function holders 

The Company currently operates a non-compulsory defined contribution pension scheme. The 
pension schemes differ according to the market practice of the country in which the Branch operates. 

CICL previously operated a defined benefit pension plan that is now closed to new entrants and future 
accrual.  

 

B 1.5 Material transactions during the reporting period with shareholders, with persons who 
exercise a significant influence on the undertaking, and with members of the administrative, 
management or supervisory body 

No material transactions took place in the last financial year. 

 

B2 Fit and Proper requirements 

B 2.1 Requirements for skills, knowledge and expertise 

The Company ensures that all employees are fit to undertake their delegated responsibilities in line 
with the Fit and Proper policy and possess the relevant qualification, knowledge and experience where 
required. The Company maintains a governance map detailing the holders of management and other 
key functions within the group as required under Senior Insurance Managers Regime (“SIMR”), and 
requires that pre-employment background checks to be undertaken to ensure that an individual’s 
experience and qualifications are evidenced and that references are taken, including credit checks to 
ensure individuals meet financial soundness criteria and UK Criminal Record and Overseas Criminal 
Checks (for those performing Controlled Functions); 
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B System of governance – continued 

B2 Fit and Proper requirements - continued 

B 2.2 Fitness and propriety of persons  

The Company is committed to ensuring and evidencing that persons employed by it in management 
and persons working within the key functions are and remain at all times Fit and Proper to fulfil their 
respective roles. 

In order to evidence that its management and key function holders are and remain Fit and Proper, 
CICL has: 

• Defined corporate values that promote the values of honesty, integrity and the value of the 
individual; 

• Job descriptions that clearly detail the prescribed responsibilities as set out under the SIMR 
and accountabilities for each executive role within the business and provide for assessment of 
performance against these; 

• An appraisal process that includes ongoing performance review and annual appraisal which is 
documented, with objectives set and training needs identified; and 

• Any member of staff being employed in a key function completes a yearly Fit and Proper self-
appraisal declaration and provides evidence of relevant qualifications and/or experience (if not 
previously provided) prior to being employed in a key function. 

 

B3 Risk Management including the ORSA 

B 3.1 Risk Management System / Framework 

The objective of the Risk Management Framework, including Risk Appetites, is to support the 
achievement of the Company’s vision via the attainment of its strategic goals. 

This objective is achieved by identifying; assessing, managing, monitoring and reporting on the 
Company’s risks against the Board agreed Risk Appetite. The Company considers outputs from the 
ORSA Process when making decisions in respect of its strategy.  

Each identified risk in the Risk Register is directly or indirectly linked to the Company’s strategic goals, 
and the risk taking activity of the Company must be aligned with this.  

All new material strategic initiatives undergo a risk assessment, the scope of which is proportionate to 
its materiality, to provide management with analysis in order to review the new initiative. The analysis 
includes consideration of the key features and benefits of the initiative and the key risks to success, an 
assessment against the Risk Management Framework, an assessment of the long term plan, capital 
and solvency positions, a forward looking risk assessment and recommendations, management 
actions and monitoring as appropriate. 

The Company utilises an economic capital model to assist with risk quantification, risk mitigation 
(including reinsurance purchase) and risk appetite setting. 

 

B 3.2 Implementation of the Risk Management System / Framework 

The Risk Management Framework comprises the identification, assessment, monitoring, controlling 
and reporting of the Company’s current and emerging risks. The key components of the framework 
are outlined below. 

Risk Appetite and Limits 

• Risk Appetites are approved by the Board and provide thresholds on the levels of acceptable 
risk;  

• In Q2 2016 the Board, with the support of Risk Management, thoroughly reviewed and 
updated the risk appetite framework.  Updated Strategic Appetite Statements were approved 
by the Board, providing a framework within which the revised Board and Risk Committee Key 
Risk Indicators (“KRIs”) could operate.   
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B System of governance – continued 

B3 Risk Management including the ORSA - continued 

B 3.2 Implementation of the Risk Management System / Framework - continued 

Risk Mitigation 

• In the event that the Company does not want to accept the level of risk it is exposed to it will 
employ one or more of the risk mitigation processes at its disposal to bring the level of 
residual risk within risk appetite;  

• There are a number of tools available to do this, including Risk Avoidance, Risk Controls and 
Risk Transfer. Issues in relation to Risk Mitigation are reported as control issues. 

Key Risk Indicators 

• Key Risk Indicators are metrics that are linked to individual risks which provide information 
about the risk or related controls. This allows the Risk Management team to identify and 
monitor potential issues, and for Risk Owners to take action when required.   

Risk Register and Assessment 

• The Company faces many risks including those that are developed and understood (as 
detailed in the Risk Register) and emerging risks where the nature and impact of the risks are 
not yet fully understood and managed;  

• The Company’s Risk Taxonomy has classified the identified Risks into distinct risk categories 
detailed in the Risk Register; 

• The Risk Register contains all of the material risks currently faced by the business. Each of 
these risks has a Risk Owner who manages the associated appetites, controls and KRIs; 

• This process and the tools used to identify and assess risks to the business described in the 
Risk Management Policy. 

	

B 3.3 Risk Culture 

The Company works to embed a strong Risk Culture where: 

• The Risk Owners effectively manage, control and report on their risks with Risk Management 
being an integral part of employee’s roles;   

• Risk events and control issues are identified swiftly, reported openly to Risk Management and 
acted on. 

The embedding of Risk Culture seeks to ensure there is a framework in place to ensure business 
decisions are made in a risk to reward context and within the bounds of the Company’s risk appetites 
and corporate authorities. 

 

B 3.4 ORSA 

The ORSA is a process for the Company to identify and assess all material risks that may impact the 
Company’s ability to meet, over the long term business planning period, its strategic objectives and 
obligations and to ensure sufficient capital is maintained, on a continuing basis, to meet these risks.  

Assessments are forward-looking, taking into account the business plan, long term plan and 
projections. The assessment is performed regularly and without any delay following any significant 
change in the risk profile, with the outcome of the assessment informing strategic decisions. 

The Board owns the ORSA process and is required to understand, review, challenge and approve the 
results of the ORSA via an ORSA report at least annually.   

The Risk Management Function is responsible for ensuring that the ORSA process is followed and an 
ORSA report produced as per the guidelines set out in the ORSA Policy. 
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B System of governance – continued 

B3 Risk Management including the ORSA - continued 

B 3.4 ORSA - continued 

The ORSA process is structured in such a way that strategy, risk, capital and solvency are assessed 
regularly and any event triggers for an ad-hoc ORSA are identified.  If an ORSA trigger occurs the 
Risk Committee conducts a review to determine in a full or partial ORSA refresh is required.   

Any material issues raised by the ORSA Process are escalated to the Board including justification for 
any ORSA refresh that is required. ORSA triggers are detailed in the ORSA Policy. 

 

B4 Internal control system (“Three Lines of Defence”) 

The Company operates the “Three Lines of Defence” assurance model to support the Board and its 
Committees. 

 

B 4.1 First Line of Defence 

Risks are owned by and managed in the first line by those that have a responsibility for risk taking and 
decision making.   

The appetites, tolerances and limits set by the Board provide the parameters within which the 
business operates.  It is the duty of the first line to operate within these and therefore support the level 
of risk taking that the Board has deemed acceptable as part of its strategy. 

Staff undertaking day to day activities are best placed to understand the risks of that activity and be 
able to spot risk issues and improvements.  Therefore all staff are responsible for managing the risks 
that are within their areas of responsibility and for ensuring that the risks they assume on behalf of the 
business are appropriate to the nature and appetite of the business and within the scope of their 
authorities. 

 

B 4.2 Second Line of Defence 

First line risk management is then challenged and reviewed by the Risk Management Team in the 
second line who have a responsibility for maintaining the Risk Management Framework.  They assist 
the Board by providing them with objective monitoring and oversight of the risk position against 
appetite.   

The Board is also supported in the second line by Compliance who are responsible for overseeing the 
framework relating to Compliance risk (including compliance monitoring).   

CRO 

The Board has assigned the CRO responsibility for ensuring effective risk management within the 
Company by providing overall leadership, vision and direction for enterprise risk management.   

Risk Management Function 

The Risk Management function co-ordinates and manages the risk management framework.  Risk 
Management assists the Board, Risk Committee and CRO to implement and maintain an effective risk 
management process and ORSA.  

Compliance Monitoring  

An effective risk and internal control system ensures that the Company complies with applicable laws, 
regulations and administrative provisions.  The Compliance function plays a key role in this, by 
advising the Board and senior management on compliance with regulations and administrative 
provisions; assessing the impact of any changes in the regulatory environment on the operations of 
the undertaking concerned and the identification and assessment of compliance risk. 
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B System of governance – continued 

B5 Internal audit function 

B 5.1 Implementation of the internal audit function (“Third Line of Defence”) 

Independent assurance over the effectiveness of lines one and two is provided by the Internal Audit 
function. 

Internal Audit’s role is to provide independent, objective assurance designed to add value and improve 
the Company’s operations.  Internal Audit helps CICL accomplish its objectives by bringing a 
systematic, disciplined approach to evaluating and improving the effectiveness of risk management, 
control and governance processes whilst meeting the requirements of the relevant regulatory 
authorities. 

The scope of Internal Audit’s work is to determine whether the Company’s network of risk 
management, control, and governance processes, as designed and represented by management, is 
adequate and functioning appropriately. 

 

B 5.2 Independence of the internal audit function  

Internal Audit reports directly into the CEO and Internal Audit Reports are provided in full to the Audit 
Committee. The Director of Internal Audit meets routinely with the Chair and members of the Audit 
Committee without management being present. 

 

B6 Actuarial function 

CICL’s Actuarial staff are Fellows of the Institute and Faculty of Actuaries, the Casualty Actuarial 
Society and the Institute of Actuaries Australia. This includes actuaries in the following leadership 
positions; the Chief Actuary, the CRO, the Reserving Director, the Capital Director and the AVP, 
Pricing. The Chief Actuary holds the Institute and Faculty of Actuaries Chief Actuary (Non-Life with 
Lloyd’s) Practising Certificate. 
 
The Actuarial Function will ensure that it remains fully competent to carry out the tasks for which it is 
responsible by ensuring that it has the appropriate level of resources with the required skills. In 
addition, resources will be expected to meet the required level of Continuing Professional 
Development and where necessary seek appropriate training either internally or externally.  

The Actuarial team is responsible for the calculation and setting of reserves and technical provisions 
as well as the design, parameterisation, maintenance and monitoring of Pricing Models. The Capital 
Team is responsible for the Economic Capital Model and for the production of the Standard Formula 
Capital calculation.  

The Actuarial Function produces a written report setting out the tasks that have been undertaken by 
the Actuarial Function and their results, and identifies any deficiencies and gives recommendations on 
how such deficiencies should be remedied. 

 

B7 Outsourcing Policy 

CICL has an agreed Outsourcing Policy which sets out the requirements and conditions to be followed 
when undertaking outsourcing activities. 
 
The Company’s Outsourcing Policy initially classifies the outsourcing arrangement as either standard 
outsourcing or material outsourcing. There are differing levels of due diligence and governance in 
place for approval of outsourcing arrangements.  
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B System of governance – continued 

B7 Outsourcing Policy - continued 

The Company is currently utilising several service providers to undertake critical or important functions 
on its behalf. The details of these service providers, and the jurisdictions they operate in, are provided 
below: 

 

External Outsourcing 

• IT Outsourcing Services – The outsourced supplier provides around the clock support. The 
remit of their support consists of desktop, network, voice and infrastructure services for the 
Company; 

• Investment Management - Fund management is outsourced for the Company’s investments; 

• Payroll Services - Employee payroll processing services are outsourced to a specialist payroll 
provider. 

Intragroup Outsourcing 

• CNA Services - Provides management services to the Company including the recharge of 
expenses incurred on its behalf; 

• CCC – Provides certain management, administration and information technology services to 
the Company. 

 

B8 Any other information 

No further information. 
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C Risk profile 

Principal risks and uncertainties 

The CICL Board has overall responsibility and accountability for risk management. The Company’s 
appetite for accepting and managing risk is defined by the Board. The Board has delegated to the Risk 
Committee the responsibility of identifying and assessing all material risks and reviewing the 
Company’s actual risk exposure against stated risk appetite on a regular basis.  

 

C1 Insurance (Underwriting) risk 

Insurance risk is the risk associated directly with the Company’s underwriting activities. This includes 
the risk associated with unexpectedly high frequency or severity of claims experience, inaccurate or 
inadequate pricing of insurance policies, inappropriate or breaches of underwriting guidelines and 
authority limits, uncollectable or disputed reinsurance recoveries and inadequate or inaccurate claims 
reserving. 

To mitigate these risks the Company has in place controls and governance processes designed to 
closely monitor its underwriting activities. These include, but are not limited to, the operation of the 
Underwriting Committee, Reserving Group, Reinsurance Group and Exposure Management Group, 
the issuance of underwriting authority limits and guidelines, the extensive use of technical pricing 
models, and regular underwriting audits. 

C1.1 Underwriting risk 

Underwriting risk represents risk associated with the issuance of insurance policies by the Company. 
This relates to the uncertainty as to whether premiums received will be sufficient to cover future 
losses, as well as risks associated with potential volatility in claims experience. 

Processes used to manage underwriting risk include the setting of underwriting and pricing standards 
and limits on risk-taking. The Company also monitors and manages its natural catastrophe exposures 
and uses catastrophe modelling software in order to assess its risk. Where necessary, reinsurance is 
used to mitigate and transfer risk falling outside risk appetite. Additionally the Company employs a 
business model that achieves diversification through the spread of business across territories and 
sectors. The Underwriting Committee provides governance over managing underwriting risk.  

Sensitivity testing is carried out around the key assumptions of planned premium rate and growth. This 
allows the Company to identify the levels of rate and growth where the plan becomes unsustainable. 
An increase in planned premium rate of 5% leads to a 2.8% decrease in the combined ratio and a 
10% increase in premium volume results in a decrease in the combined ratio of 2.1%. 
 
C1.1.1 Risk Concentration and Mitigation: Control of aggregating exposures 

Measurement and control of exposures are the means by which volatility within the portfolio is 
constrained to within risk appetite. It goes to the heart of the business’s appetite for risk since 
exposures are contained at a level that represents the extent to which the Company is prepared to 
bear a net loss. Within an insurance business, aggregations of risk may arise from across a number of 
related contracts. Whilst some level of claims activity from these aggregations is expected on a regular 
basis, certain events, or a series of events, may occur that stress the business financially. Examples 
of such events are hurricanes, earthquakes or systemic financial events. The extent of the impact may 
also be very dependent on the size and location of the insured events. 

Control of aggregating exposures is clearly vital, and is the key to maximising the potential for good 
underwriting profit in loss free periods without, on the downside, over-exposing capital to the impact of 
large and costly events. Factors which would impact the assumption of risk in these circumstances 
include an appropriate pricing of risk, a spread of risk across geographical territories and the 
purchase, of a suitable reinsurance programme. The Company determines the maximum total 
exposure levels to a range of events that it is prepared to accept. Beyond this level, no further 
exposure may be assumed. At any point in time, the current exposure position for the underwriting 
portfolio is available to underwriters to enable them to assess the impact of individual risk exposures 
on the whole account.  
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C Risk profile – continued 

C1 Insurance (Underwriting) risk – continued 

C1.1.1 Risk Concentration and Mitigation: Control of aggregating exposures - continued 

The Company uses the AIR external model for catastrophe exposures and realistic disaster scenarios 
for all perils including man-made in full for this purpose, and their main objective is to simulate 
catastrophe losses so as to measure the effectiveness of the reinsurance programme and to confirm 
that the net exposure to which the Company is exposed has not exceeded the predetermined limit. A 
number of stress and scenario tests are also run during the year to examine the exposure to specific 
types of events.  

C1.1.2 Management of reinsurance risk 

Treaty reinsurance is purchased to proactively manage the volatility inherent in the business. The 
Company seeks to balance cost versus protection through outward reinsurance treaty protections. 

Reinsurance is used to protect the business against large individual risk losses as well as against 
catastrophe accumulations of risk. Both proportional and non-proportional reinsurances are employed. 
Facultative reinsurance may also be used in certain predetermined circumstances for individual risks.  

The erosion and ongoing adequacy of the reinsurance programme as well as the reinsurance credit 
risk are actively monitored. 

C1.2 Reserve risk 

Reserve risk is associated with liabilities the Company has from insurance policies issued in the past. 
This is the risk that technical provisions and related claims handling reserves will be materially 
inadequate relative to the ultimate cost of settlement. 

Reserves for business underwritten in the past are established through detailed actuarial studies of 
the Company’s insurance liabilities. These studies are subject to extensive management review and 
discussion by the Company’s Reserving Group and Audit Committee. The Company sets its reserves 
using a variety of established methodologies for all claims liabilities, reported and unreported. Where 
necessary, policies or parts of the portfolio that give rise to particular uncertainty are segmented and 
analysed separately as part of the reserving process. The drivers of underlying changes in estimates 
of reserves are identified and analysed. For the current accident year, additional sources of 
uncertainty, such as changes in pricing levels, catastrophe claims, or the mix of business underwritten, 
are explicitly considered when setting reserves. In order to monitor the adequacy of previously 
established reserves, claims experience is reviewed each quarter to identify any deviations against 
expectations. 

Critical to the reserve setting process is the assumption that the past claims development experience 
can be used to predict the future claims development and hence the ultimate cost of claims. 
Triangulation statistics that show the historical development of premiums and claims for each class of 
business and underwriting year are used to assist in the process of determining reserves. Numerous 
other factors and assumptions are applied to the claims historical progression data to assist in setting 
these estimates. The factors include changes over time to the business mix and method of 
acceptance within each class of business, rating and conditions, legislation and court awards, claims 
inflation and economic conditions. By its nature, the process involves a significant amount of 
judgement, although every effort is made to ensure that the process and resultant reserves are set on 
a best estimate basis and will be sufficient to meet the cost of claims when they are finally settled.  

There is a significant amount of uncertainty in the reserve established, which may be more or less 
than adequate. The level of uncertainty varies between classes of business and generally increases 
for longer tail classes of business. Any change in the estimate of a reserve, or a settlement at a value 
other than the reserve provided, is recognised in the reporting period in which the change is identified.  

Sensitivity testing is carried out around the key assumptions to assess the uncertainty in assumption. 
An increase in the reserve volume of 10% leads to an increase in the SCR of 4.1%. Given that the 
Company has exposure to longer tailed classes of business inflation is also an important assumption 
to consider. If claims paid during the year are 5% higher annually and reserves increase by 2.5%, 
profit could decrease by 25%. 
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C Risk profile – continued 

C2 Market risk 

Market risks are principally related to the Company’s investment activity, notably its holding of debt 
and other fixed income investments. Within this area, the primary risks to which the Company is 
exposed are: currency risk and interest rate risk. 

The Company manages these exposures through its Investment Group. The group is responsible for 
establishing and maintaining an investment policy in line with the risk appetite of the Company. In 
addition, the group is responsible for the management of all investment asset risks, the selection of its 
investment managers and reviewing investment performance.  

The investment management function is outsourced to an external fund manager. The Investment 
Group has established an asset allocation policy of investing primarily in listed debt, other fixed 
income securities and cash. The policy also stipulates that surplus cash can only be held on deposit 
with highly rated credit institutions until such time as suitable investments in appropriate listed debt 
and other fixed income securities can be made. 

An investment management agreement has been established with the company’s external fund 
manager. The agreement includes specific guidelines for each individual portfolio in order to limit risks 
arising from duration, currency, liquidity, credit and concentration exposures. The agreement also 
limits concentration of exposures to single countries, economic sectors and individual securities and 
provides for minimum standards of creditworthiness. The external fund manager provides quarterly 
affirmation of compliance with these guidelines. There are no material concentrations in asset 
holdings. Additionally, there are no material concentrations across risk categories. 

Investment risk includes the impact of market volatility on asset values associated with interest rate 
volatility. The Company manages investment risk through its Investment Group. The group is 
responsible for establishing and maintaining an investment policy in line with the risk appetite of the 
Company. In addition, the group is responsible for the management of all investment asset risks, the 
selection of its investment managers and reviewing investment performance. 
 
C2.1 Market risk - Currency risk 

The Company is primarily exposed to currency risk in respect of assets and liabilities relating to 
insurance policies denominated in currencies other than Pounds Sterling. The Company looks to 
maintain an appropriate currency match of assets and liabilities. 

Given the net asset position at year end, a 10% strengthening of Pounds Sterling against the Euro and 
then separately against all other currencies (primarily the Euro, Danish Kroner, US dollar and 
Australian dollar) would result in the following impacts: 

 

 

 

 

 

2016 2015 2016 2015
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Impact on profit and loss account
Foreign exchange loss (3,738) (3,461) (5,778) (4,294)
Tax on profit on ordinary activities 748 826 1,156 1,024

Impact on statement of total recognised gains and losses:
Currency translation differences - - (5,814) (6,556)

Total impact on capital and reserves (2,990) (2,635) (10,436) (9,826)

Euro only All currencies
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C Risk profile – continued 

C2 Market risk – continued 

C2.2 Market risk - Interest Rate risk 

The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk is mainly through its investments in debt and other fixed 
income securities due to instrument duration and the associated duration of the liabilities arising from 
insurance activities. The investment portfolio is managed based on the characteristics of the 
underlying liabilities and the alignment of the duration of the investment portfolio to the duration of the 
liabilities.  

Investment risk includes the impact of market volatility on asset values associated with interest rate 
volatility. The Company manages investment risk through its Investment Group. The group is 
responsible for establishing and maintaining an investment policy in line with the risk appetite of the 
Company. In addition, the group is responsible for the management of all investment asset risks, the 
selection of its investment managers and reviewing investment performance. 

The investment portfolio is periodically analysed for changes in duration and related price change risk. 
The evaluation is performed by applying an instantaneous change in yield rates of varying magnitude 
on a static balance sheet to determine the effect such a change in rates would have on the fair value 
at risk and the resulting effect on shareholders’ funds.  

To illustrate the down side risk within the debt and other fixed income securities portfolio of £839.3 
million as at 31 December 2016, the impact of an increase of 100 basis points in interest yields across 
all portfolios simultaneously (principally Pounds sterling, Euro, US dollars and Australian dollars) has 
been estimated. The Company does not hedge interest rate risk and, assuming this continues and that 
all other variables remain constant, such an increase would decrease the market value of the 
investment portfolio and lead to a decrease in the total investment return of 60% and accordingly 
decrease total shareholder’s funds by 3.9%. The impact on interest rate risk is partially hedged as 
durations of the assets held by the Company are informed by the durations of the liabilities.  

On the basis that all other variables remain constant, a decrease of 100 basis points in interest rates 
at 31 December would have had an equal and opposite effect to the amounts shown above. 

 
C3 Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk of loss if a counterparty fails to meet its contractual obligations, resulting in a 
financial loss to the Company. The Company is exposed to credit risk primarily through its investment, 
insurance and ceded reinsurance activities. 

The Company has exposure to bond default risk, which is the risk that an issuer of a bond may be 
unable to make timely principal and interest payments. The exposure to credit risk, from its holding of 
debt and other fixed income securities, is managed by adherence to the Company’s investment 
guidelines which detail minimum issuer credit quality, duration limits, and the maximum value of 
individual holdings. The average Standard & Poor’s credit rating of the Company’s debt and other 
fixed income securities remained high throughout the year, and at 31 December 2016 was “A” (2015: 
“A+”).  

The Company is exposed to credit risk as a result of its regular insurance and reinsurance activity. 
The areas of key exposure are the reinsurers’ share of claims outstanding and debtors arising out of 
direct and reinsurance operations from both policyholders and intermediaries. Ceded reinsurance is 
used to mitigate risks arising from inwards business but does not discharge the Company’s liability. If 
a ceded reinsurer fails to pay a claim, the Company remains liable for the payment to the policyholder. 
Reinsurance coverages are placed with reinsurers who are included on the approved reinsurance 
security listing maintained by the Company. With regard to direct insurance and reinsurance debtors, 
the Company operates processes to review broker security and to monitor arrangements with 
managing general agents. Debtors consist of payments of premium due from a large number of 
policyholders, spread across diverse industries and geographical areas. Ongoing credit evaluation is 
performed on the financial condition of accounts receivable. 

The Company does not have significant credit risk exposure to any single counterparty or any group of 
counterparties. The credit risk on liquid funds is limited because the counterparties are banks with high 
credit ratings assigned by international credit ratings agencies. 
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C Risk profile – continued 

C3 Credit risk - continued	
 
Other financial investments are designated as fair value through profit or loss at inception, and their 
performance is evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with a documented investment strategy.  
 
Reinsurers’ share of claims outstanding includes a £2.0 million (2015: £2.0 million) provision for 
impairment. Debtors arising out of direct and reinsurance operations includes a £2.0 million (2015: 
£2.1 million) provision for impairment which represents 16.8% (2015: 33.4%) of the total past due 
amount. 

Sensitivity testing is carried out around the key assumptions of reinsurer downgrade and default. This 
allows the Company to understand the effect of stressed conditions with respect to reinsurers. If all 
reinsurers were downgraded to a BBB Standard & Poor’s (“S&P”) credit rating, this would lead to an 
increase in the Solvency Capital Requirement (“SCR”) of less than 1%. 

 
C4 Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that cash may not be available, or that assets cannot be liquidated at a 
reasonable price, to pay obligations when they fall due. The Company is exposed to daily calls on its 
available cash resources, mainly from claims arising through insurance and reinsurance contracts.  

The Board manages this risk by structuring its working capital to ensure that there are available cash 
resources or sufficiently liquid investments to meet expected cash flow requirements. The Company’s 
investment guidelines are structured to ensure that investments can be liquidated at short notice to 
meet higher levels of demand in exceptional circumstances. 

There are no significant concentrations of liabilities that would result in a concentrated cash outflow or 
any significant concentration of assets that may result in restrictions in liquidating at short notice.  

Liquidity stress tests are performed to test the sources of funds in the event of an unexpected liquidity 
event. The test showed that CICL has sufficient liquid funds to pay for a 1 in 200 year loss event within 
three months of the event. Liquid funds and cash flow forecasts are monitored regularly to ensure that 
the need for sufficient liquidity is balanced against investment return objectives. 

The total amount of the expected profit included in future premiums is £7.0 million. 

 

C5 Operational risk 

Operational risk arises from the risk of losses due to inadequate or failed internal processes, people, 
systems, service providers or from external events.  Risks include those from IT related activities 
(including cyber), legal and regulatory, financial reporting and financial crime as well as those from 
operations, outsourcing and change. The Company has in place business processes (including 
business continuity plans) and relevant internal controls to substantially mitigate operational risk. 

The Company is exposed to operational risks associated with internal processes, people, systems, 
and external events. The Company has a well developed and tested business continuity plan and IT 
disaster recovery plan. The operational risk management framework also includes an operational loss 
reporting facility handled through the Company’s broader risk management framework. 

The Company assesses potential operational loss events in stressed conditions through business 
continuity scenarios. For example, a 1 in 200 year loss event where data is lost through system failing, 
IT virus or a malicious act (internal or external) could lead to a £1.5 million loss. 
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C Risk profile – continued 

C6 Other Material Risks - Strategic risk 

Strategic risk is the potential impact on earnings or capital from an incorrect strategy being set, 
improper business decisions, failure to execute plans or strategic ambitions, lack of responsiveness to 
industry changes and ill-disciplined growth in a soft market. Any event which would have an adverse 
impact to the Company’s reputation would also rank as a strategic risk, which is mitigated through 
proactive management of the issue supported by public relations. Annual business plans are agreed 
by senior management and tracked against actual performance throughout the year. 

C6.1 Strategic risk: Capital 

A risk based approach is used to determine the amount of capital required to support the activities of 
the Company. Recognised stochastic modelling techniques are used to measure risk exposures, and 
capital to support business activities is allocated according to risk profile. Stress and scenario analysis 
is performed and the results are reviewed against Board risk appetite. Overall this is considered to be 
low risk. 

C6.2 Strategic risk: Shared services 

The Company has reliance on certain group services, such as financial systems. Any issues in these 
services will manifest as group risk. These outsourced service risks are monitored and assessed at 
both the local and group level.  
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D Valuation for solvency purposes 

D1 Valuation of assets 

Analysis of assets 

 

Unless otherwise stated, assets are valued in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (“IFRS”).  The recognition and valuation basis applied to each material class of assets, 
including assumptions and judgements where applicable, are described below. Where applicable, 
material differences between the valuation basis used in the financial statements and that used on a 
Solvency II basis, are set out below. 

Deferred tax assets 

Deferred tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the 
tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Deferred tax 
assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against 
which the temporary differences can be utilised. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are not discounted. 

A net deferred tax asset is regarded as recoverable and therefore recognised only to the extent that, 
on the basis of all available evidence, it can be regarded as more likely than not that there will be 
suitable taxable profits from which the future reversal of the underlying timing differences can be 
deducted. 

Deferred tax is measured at the average tax rates that are expected to apply in the periods in which 
the timing differences are expected to reverse, based on the tax rates and laws that have been 
enacted or substantively enacted by the statement of balance sheet date. 
 
Deferred tax assets valued on a Solvency II basis differ to the value in the financial statements due to 
the recognition of deferred taxes in respect of the valuation difference between total net assets. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Solvency II

Reclass valuation

IFRS adjustments adjustments Solvency II

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Deferred acquisition costs 17,150 - (17,150) -

Intangible assets 703 - (703) -

Deferred tax assets 966 - 3,165 4,132

Pension benefit surplus 1,646 - - 1,646

Property, plant & equipment held for own use 630 - (12) 618

Investments 851,644 3,441 - 855,085

Reinsurance technical provisions 87,055 - (42,049) 45,006

Insurance and intermediaries receivables 65,580 - (65,580) -

Reinsurance receivables 1,868 - (1,868) -

Cash and cash equivalents 31,991 (3,441) - 28,550

Any other assets, not elsewhere shown 3,722 - - 3,722

Total assets 1,062,955 - (124,196) 938,758
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D Valuation for solvency purposes – continued 

D1 Valuation of assets – continued 

The origin of the recognition of deferred tax assets is as follows: 
 

 
 
There were no unrecognised deferred tax assets as at 31 December 2016 (2015: nil). 
 
Pension benefit surplus 

Pension scheme assets are measured at fair value and liabilities are measured on an actuarial basis 
using the projected unit method and discounted at a rate equivalent to the current rate of return on a 
high quality corporate bond of equivalent currency and term to the scheme liabilities. The actuarial 
valuations are obtained at least triennially and are updated at each balance sheet date. The resulting 
defined benefit asset or liability, net of related deferred tax, is presented separately after other net 
assets on the face of the balance sheet. 
 
Property, plant and equipment 

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost net of depreciation and any provision for impairment. 
Depreciation is provided on all tangible assets at rates calculated to write off the cost, less estimated 
residual value, of each asset on a straight-line basis over its expected useful life. 
 
Investments 

The Company designates financial assets upon initial recognition as “fair value through profit and loss” 
on the basis that the Company manages and evaluates the performance of its investment portfolio on 
a fair value basis in accordance with its investment strategy. 

Financial assets are initially recognised at fair value with any transaction costs being expensed 
through the profit and loss account. For quoted investments where there is an active market, the fair 
value is the quoted bid price at the balance sheet date. For quoted investments where there is no 
active market, the fair value is determined by reference to prices for similar assets in active markets. 
 
Reinsurance technical provisions 

Refer to section D2. 
 
Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents represent cash balances, money market deposits lodged with banks and 
other highly liquid investments with original maturity of less than three months and are recognised at 
fair value. 
 
Any other assets, not elsewhere shown 

Other assets include prepayments, amounts due from group companies and amounts due in respect 
of taxation and are recognised at fair value. 

Provided Provided

2016 2015

£'000 £'000

Decelerated capital allowances 394 420

Short-term timing differences 572 407

Tax losses - 644

Difference between Solvency II and IFRS basis net assets 3,166 (1,570)

Deferred tax asset/(liability) 4,132 (99)
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D Valuation for solvency purposes – continued 

D2 Valuation of technical provisions 

Analysis of technical provisions by Solvency II class 

	
	

Basis, method and assumptions for determining technical provisions 

There were no material changes in the relevant assumptions for determining technical provisions 
since the prior period. 

The company’s Solvency II basis technical provisions consist of net best estimate claims and 
premiums provisions plus a risk margin. Net best estimate provisions are calculated using the 
technical provisions as calculated in the financial statements, excluding management margin, as a 
starting point. These provisions consist of claims reported but not settled (“RBNS”) and claims 
incurred but not reported (“IBNR”). 

Provision is made for claims outstanding and settlement expenses incurred at the balance sheet date 
including an estimate for the cost of claims IBNR at that date. Included in the provision is an estimate 
of the internal and external costs of handling the claims outstanding. Estimated salvage and other 
recoveries are deducted from claims outstanding if material. 

 

 

 

 

 

	  

Net best Risk
estimate margin Total

£'000 £'000 £'000

Medical expense insurance 403 39 442

Income protection insurance - - -

Workers' compensation insurance 19,414 1,871 21,285

Motor vehicle liability insurance 24 2 26

Other motor insurance - - -

Marine, aviation and transport insurance 33,498 3,229 36,727

Fire and other damage to property insurance 23,738 2,288 26,026

General liability insurance 351,066 33,844 384,910

Credit and suretyship insurance 5 - 5

Legal expenses insurance - - -

Assistance 17 2 19

Miscellaneous financial loss 12,765 1,231 13,996

Non-proportional health reinsurance - - -

Non-proportional casualty reinsurance - - -

Non-proportional marine, aviation and transport reinsurance 2,410 232 2,642

Non-proportional property reinsurance - -

Total 443,340 42,738 486,078
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D Valuation for solvency purposes – continued 

D2 Valuation of technical provisions – continued  

The estimation of IBNR is generally subject to a greater degree of uncertainty than the estimation of 
the cost of settling claims already notified to the Company, where there is more available information 
about the claim event. In calculating IBNR the Company uses a variety of estimation techniques. 
These are largely based on actuarial analysis of historical experience, which assumes the 
development pattern of the current claims will be consistent with past experience. Allowance is made, 
however, for changes or uncertainties which may create distortions in the underlying statistics or which 
might cause the cost of unsettled claims to increase or reduce when compared with the cost of 
previously settled claims including: 

 changes in Company processes which might accelerate or slow down the development and/or 
recording of paid or incurred claims compared with the statistics from previous periods; 

 changes in the legal environment; 

 the effects of inflation; 

 changes in the mix of business; 

 the impact of large losses, including catastrophes; and 

 movements in industry benchmarks. 

Large claims are assessed separately by each business class, being measured on a case by case 
basis, to allow for the possible distortive impact of the development and incidence of the large claims. 

When calculating the provision for claims outstanding, the Company selects an estimation technique 
taking into account the individual characteristics of each business class. 

To determine technical provisions on a Solvency II basis the Company then makes adjustments for 
the following items: 

i. Profit in future premiums. An allowance for premiums incepted but unearned at the balance 
sheet data less expected claims using actuarially determined loss ratios. 

ii. Future premiums. An allowance for expected future cash receipts related to premiums 
incepted but unsettled at the balance sheet date. 

iii. Allowance for unincepted legally obliged business. The Company includes an allowance for 
legally bound but unincepted premiums at the balance sheet date, including business which 
renews on a tacit basis, less the estimate of expected claims related these premiums. 

iv. Allowance for future reinsurance purchases.  An allowance for future reinsurance purchases 
which will be required to support the reinsurance recovery assumptions applied to gross 
written premiums. 

v. Allowance for future expenses.  An allowance for future expenses related to incepted and 
unincepted business including bad debt expenses, unallocated loss adjustment expenses, 
investment management expenses and other administrative costs. 

vi. Allowance for events not in data (“ENIDs”). An allowance is made for extreme events that 
cannot be projected using historical data.  The allowance includes provision for reserving 
process errors, data errors, claims inflation above expectations, a slump in global asset 
prices, latent claim events and systematic under-reserving.  ENIDs are allowed for to ensure 
that the Solvency II Technical Provisions reflect the mean of the full probability distribution of 
possible outcomes, including those which are not observed in historical data. 

vii. Allowance for unpaid paid claims.  An allowance is made for claims which are recorded as 
paid claims but the physical cash flow has not yet occurred.  

viii. Discounting credit.  Allowance to adjust for the impact of inflation on future cash flows. 

ix. Risk margin.  The Solvency II basis technical provisions include a risk margin which ensures 
that the value of the technical provisions is equivalent to the amount insurers would be 
expected to require in order to take over and meet the Company’s insurance obligations.  The 
risk margin is calculated as the sum of the present values of the cost of providing an amount 
of eligible own funds equal to the SCR necessary to support the insurance obligations over 
their lifetime. 
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D Valuation for solvency purposes – continued 

D3 Other liabilities 

Analysis of liabilities 

	
	
Unless otherwise stated, liabilities are valued in accordance with IFRS.  The recognition and valuation 
basis applied to each major class of liabilities, including assumptions and judgements where 
applicable, are described below. Where applicable, material differences between the valuation basis 
used in the financial statements and that used on a Solvency II basis, are set out below. There were 
no significant changes to the recognition and valuation bases during the period. 
 
Technical provisions – gross best estimate and risk margin 

Refer to section D2. 
 
Pension benefit obligations 

Pension scheme assets are measured at fair value and liabilities are measured on an actuarial basis 
using the projected unit method and discounted at a rate equivalent to the current rate of return on a 
high quality corporate bond of equivalent currency and term to the scheme liabilities. The actuarial 
valuations are obtained at least triennially and are updated at each balance sheet date. The resulting 
defined benefit asset or liability, net of related deferred tax, is presented separately after other net 
assets on the face of the balance sheet. 

Deferred tax liabilities 

Deferred tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the 
tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Deferred tax 
assets and liabilities are not discounted. Deferred tax is measured at the average tax rates that are 
expected to apply in the periods in which the timing differences are expected to reverse, based on the 
tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the statement of balance sheet 
date. There were no material deferred tax liabilities at 31 December 2016. 

Insurance and intermediaries payables 

Insurance and intermediaries payables consist of amounts due to brokers in respect of commissions. 

Any other liabilities, not elsewhere shown 

Other liabilities include administration expense accruals, tax liabilities, insurance premium tax 
payables and amounts owed to related companies and are recognised at fair value. 

Solvency II

Reclass valuation

IFRS adjustments adjustments Solvency II

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Technical provisions 619,650 - (131,304) 488,346

Risk margin - - 42,738 42,738

Provisions other than technical provisions 525 - - 525

Pension benefit obligations 2,876 - - 2,876

Debts owed to credit institutions 1 - - 1

Insurance & intermediaries payables 4,744 - (2,837) 1,907

Reinsurance payables 15,840 - (15,840) -

Payables (trade, not insurance) 10 - - 10

Any other liabilities, not elsewhere shown 14,072 - - 14,072

Reinsurers’ share of deferred acquisition costs 1,498 - (1,498) -

Total liabilities 659,217 - (108,742) 550,475
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D Valuation for solvency purposes – continued 

D3 Other liabilities – continued 

Contingent liabilities 

Institute of London Underwriters (“ILU”) 

Following the merger of the ILU and the London Insurance & Reinsurance Market Association to form 
the International Underwriting Association of London, the Company resigned its membership of the 
ILU on 31 December 1998. The Company had to establish a fund of £1.0 million by way of an 
irrevocable letter of credit in order to meet the ILU’s expected shortfall of income from the period 1999 
until further notice. At 31 December 2016 the amount remaining on the letter of credit after draw 
downs was £0.3 million. 

London Underwriting Centre 

In 2002 CCC sold its subsidiary undertaking CNA Re to Tawa Plc (formerly Tawa UK Limited). By 
virtue of a letter dated 10 February 2003 and pursuant to Clause 9.8 of the Share Purchase 
Agreement between CCC and Tawa UK Limited dated 15 July 2002, CCC provided an indemnity in 
favour of CNAE for its liabilities as the legal holder of certain shares in LUC Holdings Limited and the 
related guarantees (“LUC Shareholder and Guarantor”). 

By virtue of a Deed of Adherence dated 7 August 2008 (“Deed of Adherence”), the execution of an 
identical Deed of Adherence by each current member of LUC Holdings Limited, and the Deed of 
Release and Substitution of Guarantor effective 7 August 2008, the Company replaced CNAE as LUC 
Shareholder and Guarantor. CCC has agreed to provide an indemnity in favour of CICL. The 
possibility of any transfer in settlement by CCC of this liability is remote and it is therefore not 
practicable to calculate an estimate of the financial impact. 

Funds deposited with Lloyd’s of London 

Acting as a third party depositor under a trust deed executed on 23 December 2015, the Company 
deposited £60.0 million (2015: £48.4 million) in bonds with Lloyd’s as security for the underwriting 
activities of Hardy Underwriting Limited (“HUL”). Fees of 3.0% per annum are attributable to this 
security and will be earned by the Company on a quarterly basis. The funds pledged as Funds at 
Lloyd’s for Lloyd’s are ineligible for the purposes of calculating capital available to meet regulatory 
requirements. 

 
Employee benefits 

CICL operates two defined benefit schemes in the United Kingdom, Scheme A and Scheme B. 

Scheme A – CNA Pension Plan for UK Employees 

Composition of the scheme 

The Company sponsors a funded defined benefit pension plan (“the Plan”) for qualifying UK 
employees. The Plan is administered by a separate board of Trustees which is legally separate from 
the Company. The Trustees are composed of representatives of both the Company and the members 
of the Plan. The Trustees are required by law to act in the interest of all relevant beneficiaries and are 
responsible for the investment policy with regard to the assets plus the day to day administration of the 
benefits.  

Under the Plan, members are entitled to annual pensions on retirement at normal retirement age 
(typically age 60 or age 65) of one-sixtieth of final pensionable salary for each year of service. 
Pensionable salary is defined as basic salary (plus for certain members in certain circumstances any 
bonuses declared to be pensionable). Benefits are also payable on death and following other events 
such as early retirement or withdrawing from active service. 

The Plan was closed to new members with effect from 1 May 2002. New employees from that date 
may be eligible to participate in a defined contribution pension plan.  

With effect from 30 September 2014 all active members became deferred pensioners following the 
curtailment of the Plan and the subsequent transfer of their employment from CICL to CNA Services. 
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D Valuation for solvency purposes – continued 

D3 Other liabilities – continued 

The Plan assets are invested in the following asset classes: 

 

The amounts recognised on the balance sheets are set out below: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Value

Of which not 
quoted in active 

market Value

Of which   not 
quoted   in active 

market

2016 2016 2015 2015

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Equities - - 36,883 -

Diversified Growth Fund 41,953 - - -

Gilts and bonds 17,401 - 14,724 -

Cash 6 - 238 -

Insured annuity asset 61 61 51 51

Total 59,421 61 51,896 51

2016 2015

£'000 £'000

Fair value of Plan assets 59,421 51,896

Present value of funded defined benefit obligation (62,886) (48,200)

(Deficit)/surplus in the scheme (3,465) 3,696

589 (665)

Net pension (liability)/asset (2,876) 3,031

Related deferred tax asset/(liability)
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D Valuation for solvency purposes – continued 

D3 Other liabilities – continued 

Scheme B – The CNA Re Management Company Limited (“CNA Re”) Retirement Benefits Plan 

In 2002 CCC sold its subsidiary undertaking CNA Re to Tawa Plc (formerly Tawa UK Limited). By 
virtue of a letter dated 3 November 2005, and pursuant to Clause 12.1 of the Share Purchase 
Agreement between CCC and Tawa Plc dated 15 July 2002, CCC provided an indemnity in favour of 
CNAE in respect of obligations which CNAE assumed as Principal Employer of the Plan. 

By virtue of a Deed of Substitution of Principal Employer effective 10 July 2008, the Company 
replaced CNAE as Principal Employer of the Plan. CCC has agreed to provide an indemnity in favour 
of the Company. 

Composition of the scheme 

The Company currently operates a Defined Benefits Plan, the CNA Re Management Company 
Limited Retirement Benefits Plan (1977) (“the 1977 Plan”). The benefits provided by the 1977 Plan are 
final salary defined benefits with the contributions paid by the sponsor on a balance of cost basis. The 
1977 Plan is run by the Trustees who ensure that the 1977 Plan is run in accordance with the Trust 
Deed & Rules of the 1977 Plan and complies with legislation. The Trustees are required by law to fund 
the 1977 Plan on prudent funding assumptions under the Trust Deed & Rules of the 1977 Plan. The 
contributions payable by the sponsor to fund the 1977 Plan are set by the Trustees after consulting the 
sponsor. 

The 1977 Plan closed for all accruals on 31 October 2002. 

The assets of the 1977 Plan are mainly invested in diversified growth funds, gilt and corporate bond 
managed funds with Legal & General Assurance (Pensions Management) Limited. Upon reaching 
retirement an annuity is purchased from a third party provider in the name of the member. No 
pensions are paid to pensioners directly from the fund. 
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D Valuation for solvency purposes – continued 

D3 Other liabilities – continued 

The 1977 Plan assets are invested in the following asset classes: 

 

 

The amounts recognised on the balance sheet are set out below: 

 

 

 
	  

Value

Of which 
not quoted 

in active 
market

2015 2015
£'000 £'000

Diversified Growth Fund - -
Equities 6,765 -
Gilts and bonds 6,468 -
Cash 1,065 -

Total 14,298 -

-
-
-

2016
£'000

-

-

Value
2016
£'000

7,905
-

7,621
1,051

16,577

Of which not quoted 
in active market

2016 2015
£'000 £'000

Fair value of 1977 Plan assets 16,577 14,298
Present value of funded defined benefit obligation (14,931) (11,599)

Surplus in the scheme 1,646 2,699

Related deferred tax asset - -

Net pension asset 1,646 2,699



CNA Insurance Company Limited 

	

2016 Solvency and Financial Condition Report  	36

E Capital management 

E1  Own funds 

E1.1 Objectives, policy and process for managing own funds 

In managing its capital base the Company aims to: 

 Meet all relevant regulatory requirements relating to capital resources and capital requirements; 

 Maintain capital in line with the Capital Risk Appetite where a buffer is to be held above the 
Solvency II regulatory capital requirements; 

 Allocate capital efficiently to support growth by respective branch or business units and 
repatriate excess capital where possible; 

 Retain financial flexibility to ensure that all operational cash‐flow needs are met by maintaining 
strong liquidity by currency; 

 Match the currency profile of liabilities (net of tangible assets) with invested assets; 

 Monitor and manage the quality of own funds by Solvency II Tier; and  

 Utilise surplus capital effectively across the CNA entities. 

The Board approves the Company’s Capital Risk Appetite annually as part of the Risk Appetite 
process, set out in the Risk Management Policy. CICL’s Capital Risk Appetite is as follows: to hold 
sufficient capital to remain solvent on an ongoing basis with the ability to withstand a 1 in 200 year 
event.  This is managed by holding a buffer above the Solvency II regulatory capital requirements. 

The solvency needs of the Company are set in terms of a Target Capital level which is above the 
Solvency II regulatory capital requirement. This level of Target Capital is set in order to: 

 Meet current regulatory requirements; 

 Allow for the effectiveness of risk mitigation, in particular reinsurance; 

 Reflect the own risk profile of CICL; 

 Allow for any other risks which are not captured in the regulatory assessment; and 

 Meet capital requirements on a forward looking basis under the base Long Term Plan; 

 Ensure policyholder protection on a current and forward looking basis under stressed 
conditions. 

The Company seeks to maintain capital at or above the target level which is the Solvency II Standard 
Formula (“SCR”) plus a buffer. 

CICL maintains a Long Term Plan (including four future years) which contains prior year financials and 
future financial projections including underwriting plans, profit and loss statements, balance sheets (on 
IFRS and Solvency II bases), capital requirements, solvency position and quality of own funds. 

The Long Term Plan is owned and maintained by the Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”) and approved by 
the Board at least annually. The projected solvency is monitored against regulatory capital 
requirements and against the Board agreed Capital Risk Appetite.  The Long Term Plan is updated 
annually as part of the ORSA process, taking into account current and future strategy. The plan is also 
updated following any material internal or external changes. 

The current and future solvency of CICL is reviewed based on the Long Term Plan projections, taking 
into account current and future tiering of assets. 

The group excess capital position (being capital above the individual entity Target Capital Levels) is 
reviewed over the Long Term Planning horizon. If there is insufficient capital at a combined level then 
the Long Term Plan and strategy is reviewed and appropriate communication held with Group to 
determine if changes to the plan are made or additional capital provided. If solvency cannot be 
returned above the target capital level then the capital contingency plan is activated. 
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E Capital management – continued 

E1  Own funds – continued 

 

E1.2 Structure, amount and quality of own funds 

The Company classifies own fund items at issue and annually according to the three tiers of capital as 
set out under Solvency II.  A review is conducted annually to ensure that any contractual terms 
governing the tiering of assets are clear.  The own funds are monitored against any agreements, 
connected transactions or consequences arising from the group structure that could impact their 
efficiency as capital.  Any actions required to ensure the quality of an own fund item are identified and 
monitored by the CFO.  The Company does not currently hold any ancillary own funds. If ancillary own 
funds were to be proposed, then arrangements would be put in place so that they could be called in a 
timely manner when necessary.  The identification of any arrangements giving rise to ring fenced 
funds are monitored and documented by the CFO and considered as part of the medium term capital 
management plan in the ORSA. 

The components of own funds are set out in section E1.5. 

 

E1.3 Significant changes to own funds 

There were no significant changes to the type, quality or structure of the Company’s own funds during 
the reporting period. 

 

E1.4 Key elements of the reconciliation reserve 

The reconciliation reserve is analysed as follows: 

 

A description of the restricted own funds items is included in section E1.6. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

	  

2016 2015

£'000 £'000

Excess of assets over liabilities 388,284 371,058

Less: Ordinary share capital (130,200) (130,200)

Less: Adjustment for restricted own funds items (59,986) (48,152)

Reconciliation reserve 198,098 192,706
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E Capital management – continued 

E1  Own funds – continued 

E1.5 Eligible own funds 

The Company’s eligible own funds are as follows: 

 

 

E1.6 Material differences between Solvency II and GAAP own funds 

The Company’s accounted capital base (calculated in accordance with IFRS) as at 31 December 2016 
was £403.7 million (2015:  £363.9 million). The primary difference between this basis and eligible own 
funds to cover the SCR calculated on a Solvency II basis of £328.3 million is £60.0 million of invested 
assets deposited in bonds with Lloyd’s of London as security for the underwriting activities of HUL, a 
fellow group company.  This amount has been classified as ring fenced funds within Solvency II own 
funds. 

Other differences between own funds calculated on a Solvency II basis and those included in the 
financial statements relate primarily to the differing basis of the calculation of technical provisions 
described in section D2. 

Reconciliation of excess of assets over liabilities from IFRS to Solvency II bases: 

 

	  

2016 2015

£'000 £'000

Ordinary share capital 130,200 130,200

Reconciliation reserve 198,098 192,706

Available and eligible own funds 328,298 322,906

Eligible own funds to cover the SCR 328,298 322,906

Eligible basic own funds to cover the MCR 324,166 322,906

2016 2015

£'000 £'000

Shareholders funds reported under IFRS 403,738 363,907

Less: Intangible assets excluded on a Solvency II basis (715) (1,360)

Less: IFRS basis technical provisions 468,173 428,587

Add: Solvency II basis technical provisions (486,078) (418,507)

Add: Deferred tax on Solvency II basis 3,166 (1,569)

Solvency II excess of assets over liabilities 388,284 371,058



CNA Insurance Company Limited 

	

2016 Solvency and Financial Condition Report  	39

E Capital management – continued 

E1  Own funds – continued 

E1.7 Deductions from own funds 

Refer to section E1.6 for deductions from own funds. 

 

E2 Solvency capital requirement (“SCR”) and Minimum capital requirement (“MCR”) 

The Company uses the standard formula to calculate the SCR.  The SCR and MCR are as follows: 

 
 

The MCR has been calculated using underlying source data, at the appropriate Solvency II class level, 
for net written premiums and net technical provisions in accordance with the requirements set out in 
the EIOPA delegated acts. 

The Solvency II SCR does not include any undertaking specific parameters. 
 
 
E3 Other information 

There were no instances of non-compliance with the SCR or the MCR during the financial period. 

The figures for the 2015 reporting period included in sections D and E have not been audited. 

 

 

 

 

 

2016 2015

£'000 £'000

MCR 73,825 67,724

SCR 243,300 232,898

Analysis of SCR:

Non-life underwriting risk 200,080 191,872

Health underwriting risk 54 6,469

Market risk 79,670 65,693

Counterparty default risk 12,617 8,979

Diversification credit (52,550) (49,821)

Operational risk 14,651 13,362

Loss absorbing capacity of deferred taxes (11,223) (3,656)

Total 243,300 232,898
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F Directors statement 

Other information 

Approval by the Board of Directors of CNA Insurance Company Limited of the single Solvency and 
Financial Condition Report (“SFCR”) for the year ended 31 December 2016. 

We certify that the SFCR has been properly prepared in all material respects in accordance with the 
PRA rules and Solvency II regulations and we are satisfied that: 

 Throughout the financial year in question, the insurer has complied in all material respects with 
the requirements of the PRA rules and Solvency II Regulations as applicable in this regard; and  

 It is reasonable to believe that, at the date of the publication of the SFCR, the Company has 
continued so to comply, and will continue to comply in the future. 

 
 

 
 
D J Stevens 
Director 
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G Audit report 

Report of the external independent auditor to the directors of CNA Insurance Company Limited 
(“the Company”) pursuant to rule 4.1 (2) of the external audit chapter of the PRA rulebook 
applicable to Solvency II firms  
 
Report on the Audit of the relevant elements of the Solvency and Financial Condition Report 
(“SFCR”) 
 
Opinion 

Except as stated below, we have audited the following documents prepared by the Company as at 31 
December 2016: 

 the ‘Valuation for solvency purposes’ and ‘Capital Management’ sections of the SFCR of the 
Company as at 31 December 2016, (‘the Narrative Disclosures subject to audit’); and 

 Company templates S.02.01.02, S.17.01.02, S.23.01.01, S.25.01.21, S.28.01.01 (‘the 
Templates subject to audit’). 

The Narrative Disclosures subject to audit and the Templates subject to audit are collectively referred 
to as the ‘relevant elements of the SFCR’. 

We are not required to audit, nor have we audited, and as a consequence do not express an opinion 
on the Other Information which comprises: 

 the ‘Summary’, ‘Business and performance’, ‘System of governance’ and ‘Risk profile’ 
elements of the SFCR; 

 Company templates S.05.01.02, S.05.02.01, S.19.01.21; 

 information calculated in accordance with the previous regime used in the calculation of the 
transitional measures on technical provisions, and as a consequence all information relating to 
the transitional measures on technical provisions as set out in the Appendix to this report; 

 the written acknowledgement by management of their responsibilities, including for the 
preparation of the SFCR (‘the Responsibility Statement’). 

In our opinion, the information subject to audit in the relevant elements of the SFCR of the Company 
as at 31 December 2016 is prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the financial 
reporting provisions of the PRA Rules and Solvency II regulations on which they are based, as 
modified by relevant supervisory modifications, and as supplemented by supervisory approvals and 
determinations. 

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland), and 
ISA (UK) 800 and ISA (UK) 805. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in 
the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the relevant elements of the Solvency and Financial 
Condition Report section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the 
ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the SFCR in the UK, including the APB’s Ethical 
Standards, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 
requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our opinion. 

Conclusions relating to going concern 

We are required to report in respect of the following matters where: 

 the Directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the SFCR is 
not appropriate; or 

 the Directors have not disclosed in the SFCR any identified material uncertainties that may 
cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue to adopt the going concern 
basis of accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the SFCR is 
authorised for issue. 

We have nothing to report in relation to these matters. 
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G Audit report – continued 

Emphasis of Matter – Basis of Accounting 

We draw attention to the ‘Valuation for solvency purposes’ and ‘Capital Management’ and other 
relevant disclosures sections of the SFCR, which describe the basis of accounting. The SFCR is 
prepared in compliance with the financial reporting provisions of the PRA Rules and Solvency II 
regulations, and therefore in accordance with a special purpose financial reporting framework. The 
SFCR is required to be published, and intended users include but are not limited to the PRA. As a 
result, the SFCR may not be suitable for another purpose. Our opinion is not modified in respect of 
these matters. 

Other Information 

The Directors are responsible for the Other Information. 

Our opinion on the relevant elements of the SFCR does not cover the Other Information and, we do 
not express an audit opinion or any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the SFCR, our responsibility is to read the Other Information and, in 
doing so, consider whether the Other Information is materially inconsistent with the relevant elements 
of the SFCR, or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 
If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to 
determine whether there is a material misstatement in the relevant elements of the SFCR or a material 
misstatement of the Other Information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that 
there is a material misstatement of this Other Information, we are required to report that fact. 

We have nothing to report in this regard. 

Responsibilities of Directors for the Solvency and Financial Condition Report 

The Directors are responsible for the preparation of the SFCR in accordance with the financial 
reporting provisions of the PRA rules and Solvency II regulations. 

The Directors are also responsible for such internal control as they determine is necessary to enable 
the preparation of a SFCR that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the relevant elements of the Solvency and Financial 
Condition Report 

It is our responsibility to form an independent opinion as to whether the relevant elements of the SFCR 
are prepared, in all material respects, with financial reporting provisions of the PRA Rules and 
Solvency II regulations on which they are based. 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the relevant elements of the SFCR 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but it is not a guarantee that 
an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK and Ireland) will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material 
if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the decision making 
or the judgement of the users taken on the basis of the SFCR. 

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the 
Financial Reporting Council’s website at: https://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. The same 
responsibilities apply to the audit of the SFCR. 

This report is made solely to the Directors of UK insurer preparing the Report in accordance with Rule 
4.1 (2) of the External Audit Chapter of the PRA Rulebook for Solvency II firms. We acknowledge that 
our report will be provided to the PRA for the use of the PRA solely for the purposes set down by 
statute and the PRA’s rules. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the 
insurer’s Directors those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report on the relevant 
elements of the SFCR and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not 
accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Company and the PRA, for our audit work, 
for this report or for the opinions we have formed. 
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G Audit report – continued 

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 

In accordance with Rule 4.1 (3) of the External Audit Chapter of the PRA Rulebook for Solvency II 
firms we are required to consider whether the Other Information is materially inconsistent with our 
knowledge obtained in the audit of CNA Insurance Company Limited statutory financial statements. If, 
based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other 
information, we are required to report that fact. 

We have nothing to report in this regard. 

 

 

Colin Rawlings FCA (Senior statutory auditor) 
for and on behalf of Deloitte LLP 

Chartered Accountants and Statutory Auditor 
London, United Kingdom 
 

18 May 2017 

  

 

Appendix – relevant elements of the Solvency and Financial Condition Report that are not 
subject to audit 

Solo standard formula 

The relevant elements of the SFCR that are not subject to audit comprise: 

 The following elements of template S.17.01.02: Rows R0290 to R0310 – Amount of 
transitional measure on technical provisions. 

 Elements of the Narrative Disclosures subject to audit identified as ‘unaudited’. 
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H Appendix 

Quantitative reporting templates 

S.02.01 – Balance sheet 

S.05.01 – Premiums, claims and expenses by line of business 

S.05.02 – Premiums, claims and expenses by country 

S.17.01 – Non-life technical provisions 

S.19.01 – Non-life insurance claims information 

S.23.01 – Own funds 

S.25.01 – Solvency Capital Requirement – for undertakings on Standard Formula 

S.28.01 – Minimum Capital requirement – Only life or only non-life insurance or reinsurance activity 

 



S.02.01.02

Balance sheet

Solvency II

 value

Assets C0010

R0030 Intangible assets 0

R0040 Deferred tax assets 4,132

R0050 Pension benefit surplus 1,646

R0060 Property, plant & equipment held for own use 618

R0070 Investments (other than assets held for index-linked and unit-linked contracts) 855,085

R0080 Property (other than for own use) 0

R0090 Holdings in related undertakings, including participations 0

R0100 Equities 0

R0110 Equities - listed 0

R0120 Equities - unlisted 0

R0130 Bonds 851,644

R0140 Government Bonds 99,725

R0150 Corporate Bonds 751,918

R0160 Structured notes 0

R0170 Collateralised securities 0

R0180 Collective Investments Undertakings 3,441

R0190 Derivatives 0

R0200 Deposits other than cash equivalents 0

R0210 Other investments 0

R0220 Assets held for index-linked and unit-linked contracts 0

R0230 Loans and mortgages 0

R0240 Loans on policies 0

R0250 Loans and mortgages to individuals 0

R0260 Other loans and mortgages 0

R0270 Reinsurance recoverables from: 45,006

R0280 Non-life and health similar to non-life 45,006

R0290 Non-life excluding health 40,973

R0300 Health similar to non-life 4,033

R0310 Life and health similar to life, excluding index-linked and unit-linked 0

R0320 Health similar to life 0

R0330 Life excluding health and index-linked and unit-linked 0

R0340 Life index-linked and unit-linked 0

R0350 Deposits to cedants 0

R0360 Insurance and intermediaries receivables 0

R0370 Reinsurance receivables 0

R0380 Receivables (trade, not insurance) 0

R0390 Own shares (held directly) 0

R0400 Amounts due in respect of own fund items or initial fund called up but not yet paid in 0

R0410 Cash and cash equivalents 28,550

R0420 Any other assets, not elsewhere shown 3,722

R0500 Total assets 938,758



S.02.01.02

Balance sheet

Solvency II

 value

Liabilities C0010

R0510 Technical provisions - non-life 531,084

R0520 Technical provisions - non-life (excluding health) 505,323

R0530 TP calculated as a whole 0

R0540 Best Estimate 464,496

R0550 Risk margin 40,827

R0560 Technical provisions - health (similar to non-life) 25,761

R0570 TP calculated as a whole 0

R0580 Best Estimate 23,850

R0590 Risk margin 1,910

R0600 Technical provisions - life (excluding index-linked and unit-linked) 0

R0610 Technical provisions - health (similar to life) 0

R0620 TP calculated as a whole 0

R0630 Best Estimate 0

R0640 Risk margin 0

R0650 Technical provisions - life (excluding health and index-linked and unit-linked) 0

R0660 TP calculated as a whole 0

R0670 Best Estimate 0

R0680 Risk margin 0

R0690 Technical provisions - index-linked and unit-linked 0

R0700 TP calculated as a whole 0

R0710 Best Estimate 0

R0720 Risk margin 0

R0740 Contingent liabilities 0

R0750 Provisions other than technical provisions 525

R0760 Pension benefit obligations 2,876

R0770 Deposits from reinsurers 0

R0780 Deferred tax liabilities 0

R0790 Derivatives 0

R0800 Debts owed to credit institutions 1

R0810 Financial liabilities other than debts owed to credit institutions 0

R0820 Insurance & intermediaries payables 1,907

R0830 Reinsurance payables 0

R0840 Payables (trade, not insurance) 10

R0850 Subordinated liabilities 0

R0860 Subordinated liabilities not in BOF 0

R0870 Subordinated liabilities in BOF 0

R0880 Any other liabilities, not elsewhere shown 14,072

R0900 Total liabilities 550,475

R1000 Excess of assets over liabilities 388,283



S.05.01.02

Non-life

Medical 

expense 

insurance

Income 

protection 

insurance

Workers' 

compensation 

insurance

Motor vehicle 

liability 

insurance

Other motor 

insurance

Marine, 

aviation and 

transport 

insurance

Fire and 

other damage 

to property 

insurance

General 

liability 

insurance

Credit and 

suretyship 

insurance

Legal 

expenses 

insurance

Assistance
Misc. financial 

loss
Health Casualty

Marine, 

aviation and 

transport

Property

C0010 C0020 C0030 C0040 C0050 C0060 C0070 C0080 C0090 C0100 C0110 C0120 C0130 C0140 C0150 C0160 C0200

Premiums written

R0110 Gross - Direct Business 0 10,279 0 48,056 28,831 138,829 0 5 0 13,949 239,951

R0120 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0130 Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance accepted 0 26 26

R0140 Reinsurers' share 0 2,280 0 1,193 7,145 17,712 0 0 0 408 0 0 28,738

R0200 Net 0 7,999 0 46,864 21,687 121,117 0 5 0 13,541 0 26 211,239

Premiums earned

R0210 Gross - Direct Business 0 9,044 0 48,436 27,855 137,522 0 9 0 14,413 237,279

R0220 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0230 Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance accepted 0 26 26

R0240 Reinsurers' share 0 1,999 0 1,213 6,571 16,131 0 0 0 356 0 0 26,269

R0300 Net 0 7,046 0 47,224 21,284 121,391 0 9 0 14,057 0 26 211,037

Claims incurred

R0310 Gross - Direct Business -68 2,672 0 19,558 11,032 94,617 23 5 -33 1,323 129,130

R0320 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted 0 0 0 -2,388 0 0 0 0 0 0 -2,388

R0330 Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance accepted -15 -354 -368

R0340 Reinsurers' share -22 -2,167 0 -1,736 154 9,463 20 0 -10 389 11 0 6,103

R0400 Net -46 4,839 0 18,906 10,878 85,154 4 5 -23 934 -26 -353 120,270

Changes in other technical provisions

R0410 Gross - Direct Business 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0420 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0430 Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance accepted 0 0 0

R0440 Reinsurers' share 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0500 Net 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0550 Expenses incurred -2 2,607 0 20,969 10,705 52,890 0 4 0 3,856 0 2 91,031

R1200 Other expenses 1,237

R1300 Total expenses 92,268

Premiums, claims and expenses by line of business

Line of Business for: non-life insurance and reinsurance obligations (direct business and accepted proportional reinsurance)
Line of business for: accepted non-proportional 

reinsurance

Total



S.05.02.01

Premiums, claims and expenses by country

Non-life

C0010 C0020 C0030 C0040 C0050 C0060 C0070

R0010 FR IT DK NL BE

C0080 C0090 C0100 C0110 C0120 C0130 C0140

Premiums written

R0110 Gross - Direct Business 155,812 31,226 11,313 10,012 9,965 9,202 227,530

R0120 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0130 Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance accepted 26 0 0 0 0 0 26

R0140 Reinsurers' share 23,732 1,266 187 734 241 489 26,648

R0200 Net 132,107 29,961 11,126 9,278 9,724 8,713 200,909

Premiums earned

R0210 Gross - Direct Business 152,892 32,271 10,993 10,121 9,703 9,584 225,564

R0220 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0230 Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance accepted 26 0 0 0 0 0 26

R0240 Reinsurers' share 22,282 1,154 108 612 98 193 24,447

R0300 Net 130,636 31,117 10,885 9,509 9,605 9,391 201,144

Claims incurred

R0310 Gross - Direct Business 69,295 16,563 7,299 5,233 3,974 12,579 114,944

R0320 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted -2,389 0 0 0 0 0 -2,389

R0330 Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance accepted -368 0 0 0 0 0 -368

R0340 Reinsurers' share 7,724 1,600 -8 -557 -5 184 8,938

R0400 Net 58,814 14,963 7,308 5,791 3,979 12,396 103,250

Changes in other technical provisions

R0410 Gross - Direct Business 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0420 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0430 Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance accepted 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0440 Reinsurers' share 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0500 Net 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0550 Expenses incurred 53,875 14,449 4,271 4,806 4,266 4,857 86,524

R1200 Other expenses 1,458

R1300 Total expenses 87,982

Home Country

Top 5 countries (by amount of gross premiums written) - 

non-life obligations

Top 5 countries (by amount of gross 

premiums written) - non-life 

obligations Total Top 5 and 

home country



S.17.01.02

Non-Life Technical Provisions

Medical 

expense 

insurance

Income 

protection 

insurance

Workers' 

compensation 

insurance

Motor vehicle 

liability 

insurance

Other motor 

insurance

Marine, 

aviation and 

transport 

insurance

Fire and other 

damage to 

property 

insurance

General 

liability 

insurance

Credit and 

suretyship 

insurance

Legal expenses 

insurance
Assistance

Miscellaneous 

financial loss

Non-

proportional 

health 

reinsurance

Non-

proportional 

casualty 

reinsurance

Non-

proportional 

marine, 

aviation and 

transport 

reinsurance

Non-

proportional 

property 

reinsurance

C0020 C0030 C0040 C0050 C0060 C0070 C0080 C0090 C0100 C0110 C0120 C0130 C0140 C0150 C0160 C0170 C0180

R0010 Technical provisions calculated as a whole 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0050

Total Recoverables from reinsurance/SPV and Finite Re after the 

adjustment for expected losses due to counterparty default 

associated to TP calculated as a whole

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Technical provisions calculated as a sum of BE and RM

Best estimate

Premium provisions

R0060 Gross 0 318 0 1,225 -1,195 511 0 0 0 -180 0 0 679

R0140

Total recoverable from reinsurance/SPV and Finite 

Re after the adjustment for expected losses due to 

counterparty default

0 -108 0 -672 -3,305 -352 0 0 0 -1,241 0 0 -5,678

R0150 Net Best Estimate of Premium Provisions 0 426 0 1,897 2,109 864 0 0 0 1,062 0 0 6,357

Claims provisions

R0160 Gross 403 23,130 21 37,254 23,321 384,945 22 0 18 14,328 0 4,225 487,667

R0240

Total recoverable from reinsurance/SPV and Finite 

Re after the adjustment for expected losses due to 

counterparty default

0 4,142 -4 5,653 1,693 34,743 18 0 1 2,624 0 1,815 50,685

R0250 Net Best Estimate of Claims Provisions 403 18,988 24 31,601 21,629 350,202 5 0 17 11,704 0 2,410 436,982

R0260 Total best estimate - gross 403 23,447 21 38,479 22,126 385,457 22 0 18 14,148 0 4,225 488,346

R0270 Total best estimate - net 403 19,414 24 33,498 23,738 351,066 5 0 17 12,765 0 2,410 443,340

R0280 Risk margin 39 1,871 2 3,229 2,288 33,843 0 0 2 1,231 0 232 42,738

Amount of the transitional on Technical Provisions

R0290 Technical Provisions calculated as a whole 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0300 Best estimate 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0310 Risk margin 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0320 Technical provisions - total 442 25,319 23 41,708 24,414 419,299 23 0 19 15,379 0 4,458 531,084

R0330

Recoverable from reinsurance contract/SPV and 

Finite Re after the adjustment for expected losses due to 

counterparty default - total

0 4,033 -4 4,981 -1,612 34,391 18 0 1 1,383 0 1,815 45,006

R0340
Technical provisions minus recoverables from 

reinsurance/SPV and Finite Re - total
442 21,285 27 36,728 26,026 384,908 5 0 18 13,996 0 2,642 486,078

Direct business and accepted proportional reinsurance Accepted non-proportional reinsurance

Total Non-Life 

obligation



S.19.01.21

Non-Life insurance claims

Total Non-life business

Z0010 Accident year / underwriting year  

Gross Claims Paid (non-cumulative)

(absolute amount)

C0010 C0020 C0030 C0040 C0050 C0060 C0070 C0080 C0090 C0100 C0110 C0170 C0180

Year

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 & +

R0100 Prior 5,724 5,724 5,724

R0160 N-9 15,584 30,551 11,772 6,900 3,053 7,447 1,334 813 851 200 200 78,505

R0170 N-8 16,658 21,900 27,493 3,948 3,375 2,255 10,945 4,146 14,792 14,792 105,513

R0180 N-7 14,274 26,300 11,944 8,105 4,648 5,912 13,479 9,227 9,227 93,889

R0190 N-6 22,386 38,044 10,270 3,946 6,223 4,815 1,584 1,584 87,268

R0200 N-5 15,831 28,547 11,349 5,985 4,833 4,166 4,166 70,710

R0210 N-4 14,349 29,239 15,839 9,416 13,810 13,810 82,653

R0220 N-3 17,773 30,102 14,116 5,609 5,609 67,600

R0230 N-2 17,706 31,375 12,182 12,182 61,264

R0240 N-1 17,215 38,604 38,604 55,819

R0250 N 24,122 24,122 24,122

R0260 Total 130,020 733,066

Gross Undiscounted Best Estimate Claims Provisions

(absolute amount)

C0360

C0200 C0210 C0220 C0230 C0240 C0250 C0260 C0270 C0280 C0290 C0300

Year

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 & +

R0100 Prior 37,814 37,694

R0160 N-9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,769 5,660

R0170 N-8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,425 9,193

R0180 N-7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21,626 21,536

R0190 N-6 0 0 0 0 0 0 12,476 12,343

R0200 N-5 0 0 0 0 0 22,652 22,438

R0210 N-4 0 0 0 0 37,447 36,656

R0220 N-3 0 0 0 48,206 47,364

R0230 N-2 0 0 72,764 71,695

R0240 N-1 0 102,795 100,885

R0250 N 125,119 122,204

R0260 Total 487,667

Accident Year

Development year In Current 

year

Sum of years 

(cumulative)

Year end 

(discounted 

data)

Development year



S.23.01.01

Own Funds

Basic own funds before deduction for participations in other financial sector as foreseen in article 68 of Delegated Regulation 2015/35 Total
Tier 1

unrestricted

Tier 1

restricted
Tier 2 Tier 3

C0010 C0020 C0030 C0040 C0050

R0010 Ordinary share capital (gross of own shares) 130,200 130,200 0

R0030 Share premium account related to ordinary share capital 0 0 0

R0040 Initial funds, members' contributions or the equivalent basic own-fund item for mutual and mutual-type undertakings 0 0 0

R0050 Subordinated mutual member accounts 0 0 0 0

R0070 Surplus funds 0 0

R0090 Preference shares 0 0 0 0

R0110 Share premium account related to preference shares 0 0 0 0

R0130 Reconciliation reserve 193,966 193,966

R0140 Subordinated liabilities 0 0 0 0

R0160 An amount equal to the value of net deferred tax assets 4,132 4,132

R0180 Other own fund items approved by the supervisory authority as basic own funds not specified above 0 0 0 0 0

R0220 Own funds from the financial statements that should not be represented by the reconciliation reserve and do not meet the criteria to be classified as Solvency II own funds 0

R0230 Deductions for participations in financial and credit institutions 0 0 0 0

R0290 Total basic own funds after deductions 328,298 324,166 0 0 4,132

Ancillary own funds

R0300 Unpaid and uncalled ordinary share capital callable on demand 0

R0310 Unpaid and uncalled initial funds, members' contributions or the equivalent basic own fund item for mutual and mutual - type undertakings, callable on demand 0

R0320 Unpaid and uncalled preference shares callable on demand 0

R0330 A legally binding commitment to subscribe and pay for subordinated liabilities on demand 0

R0340 Letters of credit and guarantees under Article 96(2) of the Directive 2009/138/EC 0

R0350 Letters of credit and guarantees other than under Article 96(2) of the Directive 2009/138/EC 0

R0360 Supplementary members calls under first subparagraph of Article 96(3) of the Directive 2009/138/EC 0

R0370 Supplementary members calls - other than under first subparagraph of Article 96(3) of the Directive 2009/138/EC 0

R0390 Other ancillary own funds 0

R0400 Total ancillary own funds 0 0 0

Available and eligible own funds

R0500 Total available own funds to meet the SCR 328,298 324,166 0 0 4,132

R0510 Total available own funds to meet the MCR 324,166 324,166 0 0

R0540 Total eligible own funds to meet the SCR 328,298 324,166 0 0 4,132

R0550 Total eligible own funds to meet the MCR 324,166 324,166 0 0

R0580 SCR 243,299

R0600 MCR 73,825

R0620 Ratio of Eligible own funds to SCR 134.94%

R0640 Ratio of Eligible own funds to MCR 439.10%

Reconcilliation reserve C0060

R0700 Excess of assets over liabilities 388,283

R0710 Own shares (held directly and indirectly) 0

R0720 Foreseeable dividends, distributions and charges 0

R0730 Other basic own fund items 134,332

R0740 Adjustment for restricted own fund items in respect of matching adjustment portfolios and ring fenced funds 59,985

R0760 Reconciliation reserve 193,966

Expected profits

R0770 Expected profits included in future premiums (EPIFP) - Life business 0

R0780 Expected profits included in future premiums (EPIFP) - Non- life business 7,060

R0790 Total Expected profits included in future premiums (EPIFP) 7,060



S.25.01.21

Solvency Capital Requirement - for undertakings on Standard Formula

Gross solvency capital 

requirement
USP Simplifications

C0110 C0080 C0090

R0010 Market risk 79,670

R0020 Counterparty default risk 12,617

R0030 Life underwriting risk 0

R0040 Health underwriting risk 54

R0050 Non-life underwriting risk 200,080

R0060 Diversification -52,550

R0070 Intangible asset risk 0

R0100 Basic Solvency Capital Requirement 239,872

Calculation of Solvency Capital Requirement C0100

R0130 Operational risk 14,650

R0140 Loss-absorbing capacity of technical provisions 0

R0150 Loss-absorbing capacity of deferred taxes -11,223

R0160 Capital requirement for business operated in accordance with Art. 4 of Directive 2003/41/EC 0

R0200 Solvency Capital Requirement excluding capital add-on 243,299

R0210 Capital add-ons already set 0

R0220 Solvency capital requirement 243,299

Other information on SCR

R0400 Capital requirement for duration-based equity risk sub-module 0

R0410 Total amount of Notional Solvency Capital Requirements for remaining part 0

R0420 Total amount of Notional Solvency Capital Requirements for ring fenced funds 0

R0430 Total amount of Notional Solvency Capital Requirements for matching adjustment portfolios 0

R0440 Diversification effects due to RFF nSCR aggregation for article 304 0



S.28.01.01

Minimum Capital Requirement - Only life or only non-life insurance or reinsurance activity 

Linear formula component for non-life insurance and reinsurance obligations C0010

R0010 MCRNL Result 73,825

Net (of 

reinsurance/SPV) best 

estimate and TP 

calculated as a whole

Net (of reinsurance) 

written premiums in 

the last 12 months

C0020 C0030

R0020 Medical expense insurance and proportional reinsurance 403 0

R0030 Income protection insurance and proportional reinsurance 0 0

R0040 Workers' compensation insurance and proportional reinsurance 19,414 8,043

R0050 Motor vehicle liability insurance and proportional reinsurance 24 0

R0060 Other motor insurance and proportional reinsurance 0 0

R0070 Marine, aviation and transport insurance and proportional reinsurance 33,498 47,560

R0080 Fire and other damage to property insurance and proportional reinsurance 23,738 22,418

R0090 General liability insurance and proportional reinsurance 351,066 125,383

R0100 Credit and suretyship insurance and proportional reinsurance 5 0

R0110 Legal expenses insurance and proportional reinsurance 0 5

R0120 Assistance and proportional reinsurance 17 0

R0130 Miscellaneous financial loss insurance and proportional reinsurance 12,765 13,821

R0140 Non-proportional health reinsurance 0 0

R0150 Non-proportional casualty reinsurance 0 0

R0160 Non-proportional marine, aviation and transport reinsurance 2,410 26

R0170 Non-proportional property reinsurance 0 0

Linear formula component for life insurance and reinsurance obligations C0040

R0200 MCRL Result 0

Net (of 

reinsurance/SPV) best 

estimate and TP 

calculated as a whole

Net (of 

reinsurance/SPV) total 

capital at risk

C0050 C0060

R0210 Obligations with profit participation - guaranteed benefits 0

R0220 Obligations with profit participation - future discretionary benefits 0

R0230 Index-linked and unit-linked insurance obligations 0

R0240 Other life (re)insurance and health (re)insurance obligations 0

R0250 Total capital at risk for all life (re)insurance obligations 0

Overall MCR calculation C0070

R0300 Linear MCR 73,825

R0310 SCR 243,299

R0320 MCR cap 109,485

R0330 MCR floor 60,825

R0340 Combined MCR 73,825

R0350 Absolute floor of the MCR 3,332

R0400 Minimum Capital Requirement 73,825
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